

Brent O. Hatch (Bar No. 5715)
Shaunda L. McNeill (Bar No. 14468)
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC
10 W. Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Tel: (801) 363-6363
Fax: (801) 363-6666
bhatch@hjdllaw.com
smcneill@hjdllaw.com

Robert S. Clark (Bar No. 4015)
Sara M. Nielson (Bar No. 13824)
rclark@parrbrown.com
snielson@parrbrown.com
PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel: (801) 532-7840
Fax: (801) 532-7750

Rohit K. Singla (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Justin P. Raphael (*admitted pro hac vice*)
Ashley D. Kaplan (*admitted pro hac vice*)
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON
560 Mission St., 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: (415) 512-4000
Rohit.Singla@mto.com
Justin.Raphael@mto.com
Ashley.Kaplan@mto.com

Attorneys for Defendant 1-800 Contacts, Inc.

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

J THOMPSON, et al., Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

1-800 CONTACTS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

**1-800 CONTACTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

Case No: 2:16-cv-01183-TC

Judge: Hon. Tena Campbell

Magistrate Judge: Hon. Dustin Pead

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. 1-800 Contacts and Retail Contact Lens Sales	3
B. 1-800 Contacts Files and Settles Trademark Litigation.....	3
C. The Key Terms of the Challenged Settlements Were Made Public Years Ago.....	4
D. This Court Previously Dismissed an Antitrust Lawsuit Against 1-800 Contacts Alleging the Challenged Settlement Agreements	7
E. 1-800 Contacts Enters into Sourcing and Services Agreement with Luxottica	8
F. Plaintiffs Waited Until Fall 2016 to File Their Complaints	8
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based on Purchases Outside the Limitations Period Are Time-Barred.....	10
B. The FTC’s Administrative Action Does Not Toll Plaintiffs’ Claim.....	11
C. Fraudulent Concealment Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claim	12
1. No Fraudulent Concealment of the Settlement Agreements.....	13
2. Plaintiffs Were on Inquiry Notice of Their Claims	14
3. Plaintiffs Failed to Exercise Reasonable Diligence	16
D. Plaintiffs in Prior Actions Not Named in The CAC Should Be Dismissed.....	17
E. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Failure to Plead the Elements of Their Antitrust Claim.....	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>I-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Utah 2010), aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Ballen v. Prudential Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 23 F.3d 335 (10th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Buspirone Patent Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	14
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	13, 15
<i>Donner v. Nicklaus</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1314, 1328 (D. Utah 2016).....	15
<i>Dummar v. Lummis</i> , 543 F.3d 614 (10th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 16
<i>Industrial Constructors Corp. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 15 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<i>King & King Enters. v. Champlin Petroleum Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	10
<i>Laitram Corp. v. Deepsouth Packing Co.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 883 (E.D. La. 1968).....	12
<i>In re Lamictal Indirect Purchaser & Antitrust Consumer Litig.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 724, 744-45 (D.N.J. 2016).....	13, 14

<i>Latham v. Matthews</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.S.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Nashville Milk Co. v. Carnation Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 373 (1958).....	11
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>In re Niaspan Antitrust Litig.</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 735, 748-49 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	10
<i>Pool Water Prods. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006).....	12
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (D. Kan. 2006).....	10
<i>Yamaha Motor Co. v. FTC</i> , 657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....	9
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 12(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 16(i).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 16(a)	11

15 U.S.C. § 45.....11

RULES - OTHER

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b)12
